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Colin Humphrey MED, BA,
Director of Education

David R. Smith BA Hons., DIP, VG.
Senior Education & Training Officer

Your Ref:
OurRef: TL/SW/307C

Dr M. Parker Pearson
Room 344 Fortress House
23 Saville Row

London -

WIX 2 HE

Dear Mr Parker Pearson

solihull

€nterprise

Agency

Vulcan House,

Vulcan Road,

Solihull,

West Midlands B91 2JY.
Telephone: 021-704 2612.

19th April 1986

We refer to your letter of 18 July 1985, in connection with
the works being carried out at the Hobs Moat Ancient Monument.

As agents for Solihull MBC and the MSC for the execution of
the works we are compiling the application for extension
of the Community Programme Project after the current period

terminates on 18 July 1986.

As part of the application we shall require your authority
to proceed with the Archaeological work. In this context

we have retained the University of Birmingham Archaeological
Field Unit as Consultants and they have undertaken to
produce a Strategy Document in July this year.

We shall be obliged if you will indicate whether you wish
to inspect the work to date and set a date when we can, on
your behalf, convene a meeting of all interested parties.

Yours sincerely

T Lewis
Agency Manager
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Colin Humphrey MED. BA. ‘ ' ’ d
Director of Educalion O : SOI I h UI I
David R. Smith BA Hons.. DI, V& R S
Senior Education & Training Officer _ : € nt e rp ri s e
- Agency

Vulcan House,
Vulcan Road,
Solihutl,
YourRef: - . West Midlands B91 2JY.
' o : Telephone: 021-704 2612,

Our Ref: TL/ DD/ 400C
_ 21 April 1986

Birmingham University
Field Archaeology Unit
(Off) Pritchatts Road
PO Box 363

Birmingham

B15 2TT

Attention: A. Brooker-Carey Manager Field Unit
Dear Mr Brooker-Carey

Further to meeting held at your offices on February 6 in connec-
tion with the Hobs Moat archaeological dig and general landscaping
work, we confirm our interest in your acting as Consultants to the
Metropolitan Borough of Solihull in this enterprise.

Referring to your letter of December 20 1985, we shall be obliged
if you will undertake the necessary site investigations to enable
you to prepare a future strategy document, set out as item 2 in
the above letter.

We further confirm our acceptance of your standard fee rate for
these services and will be obliged if you will commence operations
as soon as possible.

Yours sincerely

ﬁ?ézzaA/L/gk - ': ,;j

T. Lewis
Agency Manager



Colin Humphrey MED, RA. - SO T
Director of Education S o l U

David R. Smith 8A Hons., DIR. VG.

o _' Senior Education & Training Officer 1 .~ g R enterprlse

Agency

Vulcan House,
Vulcan Road,
Solihull,

SR R West Midlands B91 2JY.
Your Ref: : ' S Telephone: 021-704 2612,
OurRef: TL/AMW/422C TR
. : 9th May 1986

Dr. M. Parker Pearson SR
Room 344 Fortress House . PR S .
23 Saville Row ‘ S S .
London W1X 2HE . e oogee

-

Dear Dr. Parker Pearson

We wrote to you on April 19 last in connection with one
of our projects, The Hobs Moat Ancient Monument.

The current Manpower Services Commission contract with
us to carry out the Archaeological dig and landscaping
is due to terminate on August 16 1986. Any application
for extension of the contract is required by MSC twelve il
weeks before termination date, that is to say by May 23. '

In view of the short time left we shall be obliged if you
will give your early approval for the work to contlnue to
enable us to make the submission to MSC.

Yours sincerely
. : Spoka # Sl hay Poorion 13 30 Aot
%{/I/M vo- o /3 /)Lp':y . égmd B Aerol Capy

T. Lewis 7] SHatregy Eboua-w PALpaness
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TL/AMW/424/¢
13th May 1986.

Dr. M. Parker Pearson
Room 344 Fortress House
23 saville Row

London Wi1X 2HE

Dear Dr. Parker Pearson

Please find attached documents submitted to MSC for
increases in labout at Hobs Moa$ Archaeological Site.

We trust this will meet with your requirements for
information on the future work to be carried out.

Yours sincerely

T. Lewis
Agency Manager




TL/AMB/430C
16th May 1986

Birmingham University
Field Archaeological Unit
Off Pritchatts Road

PO Box 363

Birmingham B15 2TT

Foe the attention of Mr. A Brooker Carey

Dear Mr. Brooker Carey

We write to advise you that Dr. Parker Pearson DOE
will be visiting the Hobs Moat site at 14.30 hours
on May 29.

He has reguested that we ask you to meet him,

together with Mr. and Mrs Cane, to discuss possible
future works at the site.

Yours sincerely

T. Lewls
Agency Manager




Hobs Moat :\|11lau‘(ﬂ441iv;|| lﬁwjy'vl

St. Mary's Houme, Hoba Meadow, Solihull, West Midlands. B92 BPN

Excavation Director: "~ P.S. Nichols B.A. A.L.F.A.
Excavation Supervisors: J. Debney B.A., G.J., Taylor B.A.
Illustrator/Supervisor: A. Cox B.Sc.

Biological/Boil Scientiat: F. Mir B.Sc,

19th May, 1986

Dear Councillor 777¢ec /.pc ' N . ..

Robs Moat Archaeological Project

rd

In view éf the interest that has been shown in the projert, we belleve that -

. Hobs Moat is likely to prove itaslf to be a considerable local asset to the
- people of Solihull and that as such you ahould have the opportunity of visiting

the site yoursalf,

I am therefore writing to invite you cordially to visit the Hobs Moat Archdeological
Project, where as director I would be only too pleased to take you around the
site and show you the exciting features which have developed during the last
Bix months of excavation.

It might interest you to know that the moat has now become the focus of a
considerable amount of academic interest and we have had visits from several
leading archaeologists in the field of Medieval archasology - notably David
Wilson M.A., tutor in Medieval archaeology in the University of Keele, author,
and the leading authority on moated sites. David not only considers Hobs Hoat to be
the largest and most impressive moated site in Britain today, but also thinks

that it is unique in terms of the occurrence of so many features found individually

. on other sites, being found collesctively on Hobs Moat. He feels that the work

being undertaken at Hobs Moat is so important that he intends to write to the
Chief Executive of the Authority to express his gratitude at the Council's
sponsorship of the acheme,

Furthermores we anticipate a visit from Die N.J.Higham, B.A., from the Univeraity
of Manchestar to diacuss our various findinge regarding the landscape positioning
of the site in relation to other moats in Solihull, Dr. Higham, who is a leading

' landscape archaeologist, believes our findings to be important in furthering work

in his field of research and together with others expects us to deliver a paper'
on this subject next year for the Moated Sites Research Group annual conference.

Yours respectfully on behalf of the excavation team,

LT

P.S.Nichols B.A., A.I.F.A.

7 e
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HOBS MOAT ANCIENT-JONUMENT

Matters for Consideration

2. Set out below, is a report by the Director of Technical Services which
was considered by the Public Works and Amenities Committee at its meeting on
13 March 1986:-

"As the Committee is aware work on this project, involving a limited
archaelogical excavation together with clearance and landscaping,
commenced towards the end of August last vyear. The scheme is belng
funded by the Manpower Services Commission and supervised by Solihull
Enterprise Agency. A detailed physical and resistivity survey has been
carried out, and a considerable amount of site clearance undertaken. A
small amount of drainage work has been carried out at the bottom of the
moat. Work on the archaelogical excavation has however been slow, as
this work is, of course, bhest progressed during the Spring and Summer
months. However, a number of interesting finds have been made
including sandstone blocks, pottery, clay pipes, and an area of paving.

The University of Birmingham Field Archaelogical Unit have been
commissioned to undertake the preparation of a strategy document ro use
as a guide for future work. It is hoped that it will be possible to
extend the scheme for a further period after the expiry of the present
period in September.

A Member has requested that consideration should beg given to the setting
up of a Steering Committee to achieve effective involvement by the
Council in view of the importance both from an historical and
edicational point of view".

Generally, the Public Works and Amepnities Committee was not in favour of
the establishment of a Steering Committee hut felt that the view of this
Committee should be sought.

For Decision The Committee is requested to consider the
above-mentioned report.




TL/YS/119C 3 February 1986

Birmingham University
Field Archaeology Unit
(Off) Pritchatts Road
PO Box 363

Birmingham

B15 2TT

Attention: A Brooker-Carey Manager Fleld Unit

Dear Mr Brooker-Carey

Further to telephone conversation of 31 January in connection with a proposad
meeting at your offices, with a view to the compilation of a Stgmtegy Decument
for the Hobs lioat Dig; we confirm that the personnel lissed below will attend
your offices at 14.00 hours on Thursday, February 6.

Neil Davies - Projects Manager

Stuart Nichols - Senior Superviser Archaeologist
James Debney - Superviser Archaeoclogist

Gary Taylor - Leading Hand Archaeologist

Yours sincerely

T Lewis
Agency Manager



TL/YS/81C 13 Janaary 1986

Birmingham University

Fidld Archeology Unit

Elms Road OH Pritchatts Road
PO Box 363

Birmingham

B15 2TT

Attention: A Brooker?Carey Manager Fleld Unit
Bear Mr Brooker-Carey

Thank you for your letter of December 20 and schedule of services offered to
us.

¥We would 1like you to conduct a survey, in co-operation with the Hobs Moat
Plg Senlor Supervisor Archeologist, Mr Stuart Nichols, with a view to the sub-
mission of a,,'Future Excavation Strategy'.

We shall be obliged if you will advise us of the number of days you wo'dd ex-
pect this survey and compilation of the strategy document to take and when
you are able to meet our Mr Nichols, as a prelim,nary to the conduct of the
survey.

The strategy document is urgently required to enable us to assess future
labour requirer>~ts and to seek MSC approval.

Yours sincerely

T Lewis
Agency Manager



The University of Birmingham

BIRMINGHAM UNIVERSITY FIELD ARCHAEOLOGY UNIT
Elms Road, off Pritchatts Road, P.O. Box 363,
Birmingham B15 2TT
Telephone 021-472 3025

Director: M. Q. H. Carver B.Sc., F.5.A, M.LF.A. Manager: A. Brooker-Carey B.A.
Illustrator; Elizabeth Hooper B.A.

T Lewis Esq

Agency Manager

Solihull Enterprise Agency
Chelmsley Road

Chelmsley Wood

B37 4RP

20th December 1985

Dear Mr Lewis
Hobs Moat

Thank you for your letter of 10th December 1985. 1In reply, we would be
delighted to assist you and Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council in acting

as consultants to the above project or on other sites within the Borough. 1In
detail we can offer the following services:

1) Interpretation of Resistivity and Magnetometry Survey
2} -~ Future excavation strategies .~

3} Interpretation of features discovered

4) Typeology ana dating of artefacts

5} Post—excavation analysis and publication

6) Presentation to the public

Our rates for consultancy work are £100 per day which is an all inclusive rate.

Your archaeological staff are most welcome to call and visit us at any time
and our advice is always available.

Yours sincerely

(/w%éw

Andrew Brocker-Carey
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7; ARCHAEQ-GEOPHYSICAL SURVEYS -- HOB'S MOAT, SOLIHULL

7.1. ARCHAEQLOGICAL IMPORTANCE

Moated =ites, a common feature of Engiish landscape, Have in recent years
been attiracting more attention, but the problems concerning their origin and.
function still remain to be solved fully, There are wide variations in their
size, form and function. The scole feature in common is the moat enclosing an
island or platform a little raised above the surrounding countryside. The
advantages of the moat as a form of settlement have been summarized by Eméry
(1962). The evidence from the Birmingham region is compatible with his material
both in tims of age and interpretations,(Roberts,1967). In order to draw
attention to the variations existing in the moated sites in the Midlands, in
particular Birmingham region, Roberts(1967) examined eleven sites in this area,
He cbserved that the moats in the Birmingham region have the major function in
forming the sites of manor houses for every type and size of manor,

Hob's moat is a most impressive example of the class of earthwork known
as a 'moated homestead' site. It is considerably larger (¥Fig. 19) than many
other sites in this category. It could be of pivotal interest in the earl&
history and develppment of Solihull, No systematic excavation of this impressive
earthwork has ever been undertaken, although it has arcused the curiosity of{
Warwickshire's antiquarians since 17th century. The garthwork is about 16000
squaremetres in extent and its northern half portion is wooded and thickly
vegetated. The central rectangular platform is described by an inner and outer
rampart separated by a ditch.These fortifications are of massive proportions,
The moat is located in the northern part of Solihull (Fig, 19) and is z sched-
uled monument owned by the local authority.

Althgugh it is usual for most moated sites to have some kind of internal

building, the type and form of these are varied. Hob's moat has never been
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excavated in order to find the internal structure within the rectangular
platfonm.Gathercole(1955) has reported that there were no findings from a j'
drainage trench, which was cut from a point half way along the northern ditch
of the moat to a manhole at the SW corner of a new church hall then being .
erected(Fig., 19)., The trench did not cross the rampart. Hutton(1783) and
Pemberton(1905) suggest that the moat enclosed a manor house, perhaps occu-.
pied until last half of the 13th century. Gathercole{1955), based on the obser-
vations by Dugdale and Jones concluded that ' Hob's moat is a site which would
repay excavation, if only to test the idea that these moats with internal
banks were different in function from normal homestead, which had a ditch
surrounding a platform', Debney(1984) observed that it could be the remains 5
of the principal dwelling in the manor and village from which Solihull was |
founded, probably in the late 12th century.
T+2+ ARCHAEQ-GEQOPHYSICAL SURVLEYS

It is apparent from the above background information on the archaeological
importance of Hob's moat that studies towards appreciating the internal struc-
ture within the rectangular platform is of prime importance to supplement the
archaeological knowledge of the site. Geophysical surveys employing two-elect—
rode resistiﬁity profiling and proton magnetometer surveys were earried out
by the author at the instance of the Solihull local authority during late
July, 1985. As ndliﬁfoimétion 6n the type and form of the internal structures
is available and these could vary intype and form, a tﬁ%ough planning of the
geophysical surveys with regard to the electrode spacing and station spacing
for the resistivity and magnetometer surveys was not possible. Within the limits
of the séﬁe of the present project, the whole of the central platform was
surveyed with # 2 metres electrode spacing for the resistivity profiling and
a 2 metre station spacing for the magnetic survey. Subsequent to an examination
of the results from these surveys, the author had an oppertunity to carry out

detailed magnetic measurements across a couple of selected magnetic anomalies.

28
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7.2.1. Aims of the Survey

Archaeo-geophysical surveys of the central rectangular platform in the
Hob's moat site, Solihull were carried out in order to prepafe archaeo-
resistivity and magnetic maps to aid archaeologiwal investigations and to
detect and locate relics of internal structures within ihe platform.
7.2.2. Archaeo-resistivity survey

An area of 4032 squaremetres covering almost the whole of the central
platform was chosen for the two-electrode resistivity profiling survey(Fig. 19),
A central N-5 base line waé mafked ;n tﬁe groundKand wooden pegs were planted
at 2 metres intervals., Wooden pegs were also planted at 20 metres intervals
along N-S direction at the eastern and western borders of the central platform,
This facilitated easy location of profiles and observation points. 43 profiles
were surveyed for resisiance measurement with 24 observations on each profile.
The profiles were oriented along E~W direction. A 2 metre electrode spacing
was maintained throughout the survey. The survey proceedings were relatively
slower in the northern parts due to bushes and trees, The area was covered
with 2 metre grid spacing for resisiance measurements in four days. The survey
was carried out by the author and two assistantis. The equipment and field
procedures are described in sections 3.2,1l. and 3.2.4. respectively.,
7.2.3. Archaeo-magnetic surﬁey _ o o | |

A quick magnetic survey was planned immediately after the resisﬁivity
survey. In order to spped up the survey, a 2 metre grid spacing was employed
to cover ithe central platform of the moat. The Survey was carried out by a
two member team in iwo days. 43 profiles were surveyed with 25 observations
for the total intensity of the magnetic field on each profile. A hase statioﬁ
was established and repeat measurements were taken at the start and end of
each profile in order to apply diurnal corrections. The equipment and field

procedures are described in sections 3,1.1, and 3,1.,2, respectively,
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7.5. RESULTS AﬁmVINTERPREfA&iO}E
7.3.1.Results of resistivity survey
The results of two-electrode resistivity profiling of the central platform

are presented in Figures 20, 21 and 22, The numbers labelled in Figures 20 and
21 on the X (1 to 43) and Y (1 to 24) axes represent the profile numbers and
station numbers (plotting p@ints of the apﬁareﬁt résistivity falues) reSpectivély.
In Figure 20, a computer plot of apparent resistivity contours with a linear
contour interval of 10 ohm-metres is illustrated, An examination of this plot
gives an impression that the high resistivity portions in the southern part
appears to be amplified against the low resistiviiy f{eatures in the norihern
part. Figure 21 presents a contour plot of the same data with variable countour
intervals in the southern and northern parts, The contour level is varying in

a logarithmic fashion. A preliminary examination of these two maps (Figs. 20821)
indicates that there is a background resistivity gradient increasing from North
to South, or the area could be bisected into areas of low and high background
resistivities, It appears that the contour levels 80 to 100 ohm~metres running
almost diagonally from midway on the western border towads NE portion represent
this divide, In order to remove this effect of background gradient, 9 points
average radial resistivity values centered around each observation point were
calculated and the residuals obtained as dilference between the observed value
and the calculated average resistivity. These residuals were used to obtain a
dot density plot of positive anomalies, This dot densily plot is shown in Figure 2

In the central-portion of the survey area, between profiles 20 and 30,

ﬁhree resistivity lows (marked 1, 2 and 3 in Fig, 21) trending N-S are recog-
nized. In line with the anomaly 3, along N-S direction, a resistivity high 4
is identified. Two more high resistivity anomalies are located almost equi-~

distant from anomaly 4 towards E and W respectively, These are marked 6 and 7
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in Figure 21. Between ancmalies 4 and 6 a resistivity low marked 5 is located.
In the northern portion between profiles 1 and 20, five resistivity highs are
observed, These high resistivities are markedre, 9, 10, 11, and 12 in Figure 21,
The dot density plot of positive residual resistiviiy anomalies show few recti-
linear features consistent with the axes of the moat., But, it may be noted that

this particular alignment of the dots could also arise out of the grid eifect

~on the density plots,

7.3.2, Interpretation of resistivity resultsr

The change in the background resistivity values {rom northern to southern
parts of the survey area is attributed to variations in geology, from clay to
sand., A preliminary examination of anomalies 1, 2, 3 and 5 would Suggest narrow
and shallow conducting targets as the causatives of these anomalies, But, such"f¥
anomalies can also arise out of 'thin' resistive targets traversed by a two-
electrode array, when the electrode spacing is more than the width of the targets,
The anomalies 1, 2 and 3 were considered for quantitative interpretationé. .

towards identifying if they are due to thin resistive targets or due to conduct-
ing targets, -

Hecalling our attention to section 3.2.2.3, and Figure 5, and an exami-
nation of ithe results of model tank experiments and theoretical computations
(Apparao and Roy, 1971), it is clear that the normalized values fc‘lf1(where
jz‘is the measured apparent resistivity value, f1 is the background resistivity
value) can take values higher than 1 only in the case of thin resistive targets
and if this targets are conducting this ratio is obviously less than or equal
to 1. As it is known that the background resistivity values increase from the
northern to southern portions of the survey area, appropriate background resis-
tivity values in different portions of the survey area‘can be ascertained, In

Figure 23 two profiles AB and CD (fig. 21) are presented where !L/f;values are

'
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.shown on. the Y axis. It can i‘eadily pe identified that thé ratio J%'/Pl takes
values higher than 1 in all the three cases and are interpreted as due to
.fhin resistive targefs. Comparing the ratio of the electrode.spaéing and the.
width of the target in Figure 5c, and the amplitude of the anomalies, the

following quantitative estimates {or these targets are obtained.

It

_ Anomaly 1 j depth = 0.5 metre.
width = 0.5 metre.
.. Anomalies 2 and 3; depth 0.3 metre.

width 0.5 metre.

These three anomalies are interpreted as due to relics of walls, It is

"; interesting to note that these wall anomalies have a linear trend along N-S

direction consistent with the axis of the moat and the anomalies 1, 2 and 5
could reprezent a single linear long wall anomaly, It is alsoc interesting to .
1o note that the estimates obtained for tne depths and widths of these

features are consistent with the depth of investigation for a two metre spacing

two-electrode survey. According to Roy and Apparao(1971), this depth of

investigation is about 0.70 metre.

A profile EF along anomaly 4 is reproduced in Figure 24, Comparing with
the theoretical curves(Fig. 6) this anomaly is interpreted as due to relics of

a thick wall or building material very close to the ground surface, Anomalies

6 and 7 are similar to 4 and are aligned in line along E-W direction.

Anomaly B8 is interpreted as due to relics of strucure related to an

eastern entrance to the moat. Ancomalies 9 to 12 are characterized by resistivity

highs and are interpreted as due to relics of building materials.
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7;3.3. Results of mégnefic‘Surﬁeys

The results of proton magnetometer survey are presented in the totzal
intensity contour map in Figure 25, The numbers labelled on the X (1 to 43) L‘._?If
and Y (1 to 25) represent the profile numbers and the station numbers(maguetic
observation points ) respectively, The total intensity of the magnetic field
varied from 468260 to 48320 gammas (nT)., Repeat measurements along selected
profiles showed that the accuracy of the survey was about + 3 gammas, The
results show a few broad magnetic lows and narrow high zones., One such narrow
high zone ﬁarked A i3 observed in the southern portion of the maﬁ bétﬁeeh

profiles & and 9., This anomaly has an E-W trend and describes a length of

about 24 metres, A semicircular magnetic high feature B is located midway on

the eastern border of thé sufvey aiea. In the central portion of the area,
the anomaly marked C has an E-W trend. This anomaly extends from midway on
the western border to the central pertion of the survey, This anomaly has a
larger width in the central portion. Apart from these three features, few
narrow magnetic high pockets are observed among broad low zones., S
T+3.4. Interpretation of magnetic results |

..~ The anomaly A is interpreted as due to relics of a wall and the anomaly
B due to relics of structure related to eastern entrance to the moat. The
anomaly C is interpreted as a ditch filled with non-magnetic humus. The ditch |
broadens out into a pit towards East,

'  No information as regard to the magnetization properties of the magnetic
archaeological materials is available. However, the anomaly A is taken as a
test case in order to appreciate tpe amplitude of the narrow magnetic high

anomaly in relation to the expected archaeological features, Theoretical

anomaly profile was calculated assuming induced mapnetization and a dipole

model as a first approximation. It was observed that the peak amplitude of
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30 gammas magnitude is obtained with a model with radius 1 metre almost

-4

outcropping at the surface, a'susceptibility conlrast of 10 y in a field

of 50000 gammas and inclination ?Oo. This anomaly profile indicated that
the data points with 2 metres station spacing will be very inadeguate to
subject such anomalies to detailed guantitative interpretation, Detailed

magnetic measurements at closer station spacinga would establish the reality

of such anomalies.:
7.35. Detailed magnetié measuiements.

W1th1n the llmltS and the style of the present project and its duration,
the author had an oppertunity to make detailed magnetic measurements only
along few selected profiles, across the anomalies A and C. The total intensity
observations were made at 0.25 metre spacing along the profilesj the location
of these profiles are shown in Figure 25. The measurements were reduced to
the same base level and the magnetic profiles are presented in Figures 26 & 27.
The magnetic high anomaly A is largely reflected in the profiles across this
zone except in profile 4, It is surprising to note that the amplitude has
been reduced by about 10 to 15 gammas, The width of the anomaly is also reduceu.
Simllar proflles 1 and 2 across anomely C récorded wide magnetlc low anomalies
but in this case anomaly amplitudes are increased cnd indicate that these
anamalies could be due to more than one feature. The comparision £f the
feéults from 2 mét;és épadiﬂé survey and frﬁm fhe.detéiled measurements,points
towards the errors that would be invelved in relgtion to choice of station =
spacing in archaeo-magnetic surveys,

T+4. DISCUSSIONS

Archaeo~resistivity survey of the central platiorm of the Hob's moat

has indicated twelve features interpreted as due to relics of walls and

building materials. The typical feature of the two-electrode array resistivity
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Town Clerk

D A Smith DAS/CJH
12th August, 1985

You will be aware that the Solihull Enterprise Agency has developed
a Community Project to carry out, among other things, an exploratory
Archaeological 'dig' at the Hobbs Moat Ancient Monument and to
generally clean up the surrounding area.

The final part of the initial 52 week project will be the production
of an history of the monument and a detailed account of the dig
which would include the cataloguing of any artifacts or trove that
might be unearthed in the course of the dig.

At a recent public meeting, chaired by Councillors Sammuels and

Wilkes, to advise people living in the immediate environs of the

project what was afoot, I made the remark, in the course of an account

of fhe aims and objectives of MSC funded Community projects, that

all written material and possibly artifacts and trove would automatically
become crown property.

In the course of subsequent conversation with Councillor Wilkes
I was advised to aguaint you with these possibilities so that the
archaeological work could proceed along constititional linas,

Accordingly, I am enclosing for your attention a general letter

from the MSC, initiated by enguirées at the conclusion of the recent
Kingshurst History Project, so that you may clearly establish the
legal position of the Solihull MBC, vis a vis finds and copyright.

DAS
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TL/JW/105A Bresd™” 12th August, 1985
s

Mr A BrookeskCargy ~
Field Archaeological Unit
Birmingham University

PO Box 363=

Birmingham

B15 2TT

Dear Mr Brooker-Carey

You may be aware that the Manpower Services Commission has
approved a project to conduct an exploratory archaeological dig
at the Hobs Mocat Ancient Monument, Solihull under the general
management of the above organisation and on behalf of Solihull
Metropolitan Borough Council,

Within the next two weeks we shall be recruiting a Supervisor
to lead the archaeoloyical aspects of the work, two Leadiny
Hands to assist him and a further two full-tame workers with
archaeological dig experience.

We shall be obliged if, in the best interests of the dig, yon

or one of your senior assistants can be present as a member of
the interview panel to ensure on our behalf that the person
chosen to take charge is competent and qualified to do so.

We shall be pleased to re-imburse travel and incidental expenses.

Yours sincerely

T Lewis
Agency ianager
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Hypothetical reconstruction of
13th century moated homestead



Introduction

Moated sites, with the exception of burial mounds, are
the commonest o©of all archaeological earthworks found in
Britain today. There are possibly 6000 of them
countrywide and yet they represent one of the least
understood monuments in the British landscape; in this
regard they come second only to prehistoric cursus

monuments, whose function is totally enigmatic,

What can be said about moated sites is that they are the
outward sign of a medieval fashion which lasted from
circa 1250 ~ 1400, a fashion which could only be followed
by the richer elements of society, for moats were
enormously exXpensive to contruct and maintain, and,
therefore, represent status settlement in the 13th and
14th centuries. Although it would seem that a proper
understanding of moated sites could only give a clearer
picture of the social, economic and historical
developments of one layer of feudal society, it is this
layer of society which dictated and reflected the main
elements of social interaction in feudal England.
Consequently, when moated sites eventually reveal their
secrets to the archaeologist, the historian will be able
to understand better where moated sites fitted into
society. As a result of this understanding, an insight
is gained not only how the richer elements in feudal
England lived, but also intc what poorer people in
society were doing, for these rich men's sites were not
constructed and lived in, in isolation, but as a part of
a whole, which can only be seen against the backdrop of
the poor man's village life. Thus, an investigation into
a moated site can provide important clues to the economic
focus of the village, thereby revealing information about
the trades and skills which might have operated within a

particular settlement area.

(1)



Historical Context

The significance of moated sites, therefore, is that they
represent the power behind feudal village life, and are
much as part of the medieval landscape as are castles,

fields and villages.

It is clear, therefore, that such sites are associated
with a wvillage which would contain a church, peasant
houses, ale houses, tradesmen, smiths and wrights; a
whole micro-society that was part of a larger countrywide
system, This system was a well organised economic regime
that was imposed as part of a feudal structure which
allowed little freedom of choice for any person, even the
richer elements, for all had to make commitments of
loyalty to their superior in the feudal line in order to
gain rewards such as land. This type of reward imposed
further restriction in that it had to be farmed in order
to remain in the hands of the lord of the manor, and as a
result, further commitments from the poorer people in
society were demanded by their 1lord:- Feudalism,
therefore, depended upon a series of alliances for its
continued function, yet those alliances were not left to

choice but demanded by one's social superior,

Where does Hobs Moat fit in and why excavate

In turning to Hobs Moat it is clear that the site fits
into a larger system, one that is not restricted to
S0lihull or Ulverly, as the manor was known, but to the
whole of England. Why then does Hobs Mcat help our
'understanding of moated sites? Firstly, Hobs Moat is
unusual in that it has at least two banks and a large
ditch. Secondly, it is situated on a very large area,
being 6 acres overall, with a central settlement platform
of 2 acres. Consequently, Hobs Moat offers an ideal

opportunity to excavate a site that is perhaps one of

(2)



just a handful of such sites countrywide. The majority
of moated sites have a settlement platform of 1/2 acres
or less. Therefore, the size of the site indicates that
Hobs Moat may have been the home of a very high status
Notable, As a result, excavation of this site will be
instrumental in adding to our understanding of such
sites, because although over 130 moated sites have been
excavated, only 4 have been anywhere near completely
excavated or investigated, of these, none were of any
significant size. Hobs Moat offers the opportunity to
answer many of the questions posed by these sites, and
will allow a complete archaeclogical study of this
particular site, which, because 1t is the subject of
severe erosion, will, within a generation, lose much of
its bank and consequently much of its archaeoclogical

value.

Earlier roots

It is known from historical sources that Ulverley
(present day Solihull} was the manor under the tenancy of
Cristina, who was a Saxon Princess at the time of the
Norman invasion. Cristina was the sister of the Saxon
heir to the throne after Harold's death in 1066. 1086
saw her banished to a convent, her 1lands eventually
falling into the hands of a Norman Baron named
De-Limesi. Prior to Cristina's tenancy it is thought
that Ulverley was the manor of a Saxon earl who may have
been named Edwin. Because of these indications it 1is
suspected by the authors that Hobs Moat, which has a
topographical position, and in its current form would
seem to belong to the 13th or 14th centuries, may have
far earlier associations. If this is the case, it may
also represent, or be a focus of an important Saxon
settlement, a possibility that can only be tested by

excavation.

(3)



Associated features

The site was serviced by a medieval road which may have
been cobbled and could present an opportunity to conduct
an archaeological investigation into a throughfare that
may have seen extensive traffic to and from the moat.
The excavation team have already ascertained that the
hedge that runs along this road approximately 700 years
old, and highlights the overall importance of this site
to Solihull’'s origins. Furthermore, it is known from the
previous research on the site that the immediate wvicinity
contained fish ponds of a medieval origin, These were
regular features in the medieval landscape, yet nothing

is known of the significance of these fish ponds except

“ that the fish must have played a large part 1in the

medieval diet. Unfortunately, the site of these ponds is
now overlaid by houses and holds no possibility of
excavation at present. It is hoped that more research by
the excavation team may throw greater 1light on these
features. As the water source of the moat has yet to be
found, additional fish ponds may be revealed. Further to
the medieval occupation, the eastern section of the site,
where it borders the road, may be the site of some early
modern occupation, i.e. 17th, 18th century. This has yet
to be confirmed, and attempts to investigate the

possibility will be of a literary nature.

(4)



Educational Value

It 1is envisaged by the excavation team that the
Department of Education in conjunction with the Solihull
Enterprise Agency can devise a plan that will include the
schools o©of Solihull in researching the origins of the
town as a school project. This would be supported by the
excavation team because it could present Hobs Moat to the
children as living History. This, in turn, could help to
provide the adults of tomorrow with a civic pride,
knowing that their roots are found deep in the corridors
- of History. In addition, the project could aid the
children of the Borough to gain a better understanding of
how History is made, not 1in 1isolation, but as a
continuing progression from what has happened
previously. Visits from schools are welcomed, and talks,
including guided tours, <can Dbe provided Dby prior

arrangement with Solihull Enterprise Agency.

Peter Stuart Nichols B.A.
James Debney B.A.
Gary James Taylor B.A.

(5)



Press Release

THE ARCHAEQLOGICAL EXCAVATIONS AT HOBS MOAT

. -
Preparations have begun for an archaeological excavation to be
undertaken at the Hobs Moat ancient monument. The monument, .
which is believed to be the site of a Saxon Manor House belong-
ing t; Cristina of Ulverlei, has been the subject of increasing
concern since it was found to be suffering from the excesses of

vandalism,
The excavation plan will have three main aims:

1 to locate and define what stood on the site
2 to present to the Community a part of Solihull's heritage
and history

3 to landscape and preserve the site for the Community' 

The excavation work is to be directed by Stuart Nichols and.
supervised by James Debney and Gary Taylor. Once the excavation
is underway it is intended to present a series of open lectures
on the origins of the site and the general progress of the

work, Visits to the site will be welcomed, particularly from-

local schools.

The project is being executed by the Solihull Enterpriée Agency
and funded by the Manpower Services Commission and Solihull

Metropolitan Borough Council. It is supported by the Department

of the Environment.



~ Solihull - Enterprise Agency

METROPOLITAN BOROUGH OF SOLIHULL

COLIN HUMPHREY MED. BA. E L _ CHELMSLEY ROAD
DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION - . e . CHELMSLEY WOOD
‘DA/D R SMTH B A Hons O VG R o ' B37 7RP
SENIOR EDUCATION AND TRAINING OFFICER - S : " TELEPHONE: 021-770-5827
Our Reft AK/1587 : \ Your Ref - . 2nd May 1985

S MSC EMPLOYMSNT DIVISION
n = DBIRMINGHAM % SOLIHULL ARE: QXFICE

('\ © COMMUNITY PROGIALME :

ACORK HOU3R

196 HIGH STRSET

SRDINGTON

BIRMINGIIaM  B23 6TL

Attention: D Bourne

Dear Mr Bourne,

We attach for your consideration EC 2 in respect of the proposed Hohbs Moat
Archaeological Survey and Dig.

The job descriptions are to follow. A slight delay has occurred in the
development of the job description for the Archaeological Workers.

Yours sincerely,

T LIS
Agency Manaper




" (if applicable)

CPARetNo. [7 Ts 1o | a1 ol 2
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Community Programme

Proposals for sponsorship by
S.M.B.C. Hobs Moat Restoration, Preservation
and Archaeological Dig.

'ﬁis form should be used for e applcations for sponsorship of
projects under the Community Programme including those to be
administered by a Community Programme Agent (CPA)

A vadancy notification form should be completed for each category
of paid employee and retumngd with this form tac

Y e EC2




© . .+ . For MSC use only
- .- . Project Reference Na.

h __7_1‘184

PART ‘I.- DETAILSOFSPONSOI%lhD PROJECT X S ol Ll ] A =
Sponsor | '
1  Nesme of Sponaor.. Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
_. 2 Nature of Orgenisation or Business__ Local Authority
3 If a Registered Charity, pleass give registration no. No
_ & Number of employees 2000
5  Address Council House,
| ;’.s g Solihull,
R West Midlands.
6 Telephane number 021-770-5827
7 Contact {name and status) Mr. T. Lewis - Agency Manager
8 a Have you ever sponsored an MSC projeci before?  Yus X| No
b If Yes, please give details. _ _ -
Y.T.5. Community Enterprise Pfdgramme— Community
Programme 83/84 B84/85 :
_,_Eraject __
9 Name of Project Hobs Moat Ancient Monument
10 Address (if different from 5 above)
11  Telephone number
12 Contsct (if different from 7 above)
13 Proposed stert dale_AS Soon as possible
14 Proposed duration {in weeks)
15 a8 Will the project be administered X
by @ Community Programme Agent?  Yes No
..b If Yes, please give the name of the Agent. _ _ : S _
Mr. N. Davies - Project Manager | | | ECZ (Pege 1)




17

18

. R X
Is the Community Programmae_Agent also the sponsor? Yes No

If not, please attach a copy of the proposed agreement between the Community
Programme Agent and the project sponsor.. . :

Please give below full detsila of the work to be undertaken, including work
schedules and (if applicable) target completion datea for each stage of the
project. _

Hobs Moat Community Project_;

The primary pﬁrpdse of developing a Community Project for this scheduled
ancient monument is to arrest the severe uwroblems of detericration which it
suffers, caused, in the main, by the use of the monument as a bicycle track, -

A secondary purpose is that by continued archaeological activity on the site
and by a programme of education and information, present patterns of behaviour
of the local neople will be altered. This will produce a valuable amentity to
the community. A further social consideration is that: tennorary employment
w111 be created for a number of neonle.

The proposed elements of the »roject comonrise:

1 The ceneral tidying and nreservation of the site. The monument will
thereafter be presented in such a way that visitors to the site will be
able to do so without causing it damage.

2 A programme of education. This will be initiated as scon as possible and
undated from time to time as information is gathered. It will entail
nublicising the significance of the site and its history. This may most
easily be accomplished by displays in buildings accessible to the reneral
public, It is alsoc anticipated that it will be an area of particular
interest to schoolchildren.

3 A 1limited archaeological excavation. This work will only be undertaken
when the future of the monument is secure. At any stage it will be
limited in scope and will have the objective of adding to the known history
of the earthwork. By this mean, a direct visible interest in the site by
'nersons in aathority' will be maintained, reinforcing the gains for the
monument made in 1 and 2,

Ac%ivity on the site at any particular time will cqnsist of a mixture of all 3
aspects sicfie it is unlikely that the achievement of each objective can be
completed in isolation.

Work Schedule

Phase 1, This will consist of tidying-up the monument and surrounds initially,
followed by the start of a programne to manage the vegetation., Simultaneously
the state and shape of the monument will be assessed by a minute and detailed
survey undertaken by CP perséhnnel, The information pathered will be useful -
for academic purposes and for deciding future work required.

-
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=    .'f-'_ L C See Continued Sheet
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19 Pleana.give the number of people who will be employed on the projeét In esach

of Lhe following categories:

Q-
a Managers and supervisors >
b Other fuil-time workers 6
¢ Part-time i 2 days ..
Workers il J days ,
il 4days ' __. . 5 days/fortnight

iv Other

Facilities available

) 24 at 20 hours/week

(please gpecify

20 Is there a canteen available -Yea X No
21 Will you provide any protecti‘v-s clothing  Yes X No
If Yes, please specify As necessary for type of work and weather.
22 Please specify any special transport arrangements:
Minibus transportation to and from site.
23 Arrangements in case of adverse weather (where appropriate):

Training to be conducted on site or at S.E.A. or in long

term adverse weather

conditions workers will be sent home.

-.
{

24

Any other facilitiess
Solihull M,B.C, will

. Iy
provide shelter and fagilities.

L _.' . 7‘::.— . .

1/84 7 EC2 (Pege 3)




union involvement _
. s L1 T g ! e

a Have you sought the written approval of the appropriate

trade union(s) for this project?  Yes | x No . .|
If Yes, which? ‘ Do
N.U.P.E.
Ve
b Has written approval been obtained? Yes L, No{/é‘ @l
If Yes, attach copies of written approvat
Employers! Association Involvement
26 & Have you sought the approval of any employers' assoclation .
for this project? Yes No| X
’ Y
h - If Yes, which? ]
. ' L sl o B R G 8
® b Has spproval been obtained? Yes No [ X
Other Considerations B o
LT T S .
27 Could the project impair any existing business?  Yes No X
" If Yes, please give detasils
. 28 Could the project lead to any private gain?  Yes No L X
If Yes, please give details
Building and construction work projects (including -mmaintenance) .
29 Does the work to be underteken include maintenance or,.. . ...
construction work? Yes No| x
If Yes, has an EC2(BC) been completed? Yes No (X
) L]
v 28



ALL PROJECTS - Heaslth and Safety and Insurance

7+ 30 Please indicate any particular hazards for project employees.

None - all work is done with hand tools

31 What steps will you take to ensure health and safety of all participants? - -~ = .

All work will be carried out in accordance with Health and

Safety at Work Regulations and SEA Policy Document and monitored

by Site Supervisor,

32 Please state the name of the Insurance Company providing your employer's

liability (compulsory insurance) cover and the expiry date of your present
certificate.

Municipal Mutual Insurance Co. Date Renewed lst April, 1985

33 What arrangements will you make to provide accident cover for the employees
on the project?

- Covered by 32

7~ 34 Please state the name of the Insurance Company providing public liability

o cover for claims against employees engaged on the project and the extent
of cover provided.

.—Cl‘ompény Municipal Mutual Insurance Co. Date Renewed 1.4.85

.. Extent of cover Third Party Liability to £5,000,000.

£1,000,000 any one event.

ta aput) /84 EC2 (Page-5)
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: L] e Tk L A ";. ! ' .'.u.' ' .": ' i.‘*
35 If the project were not funded by MSC would the
work be done at all? Yes No| x

If Yes, please estimate when the work would be undertaken,

36 To what address should reimbursement be made? Please v/ appropriate box

Sponsor's Address [ X

Project Address

Other =~ (Specify) ™~

P | T _

~

37 Please complete if project involves renovation of land or property or other assets

Have arrangements been made for msintenance when MSC

funding ends? Yes | % No

LN Th, .l e

e 0 L

' _ F]f Yes, please give details

Normal and routine maintainance by Solihull M.B.C.

'8 Local authorities

Can it be confirmed that MSC funds will not be used in work that your Authority proposed
to fund before the cuts in public expenditure or on work which is normally the
responsibility of a local authority? = Yes | X No

EC2 (Page 6)
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. nput into the project, eg monthly.

2ART 2 - FINANCE DETAILLS

Name of  sponsor

“INANCIAL CONTRIBUTION

B e =i

For MSC Use Only
Project Reference no.

3lease give details of any financial contribution to the project from sources other than MSC.
The totals should be shown in Finance Summary table col 3 on page 12.

76

Source - Type of Grant

Amount
f 3

Purpose

Sponsor's own
organisation

Agent's own
horganisation

Task patrons

. 50% S.M.B.C.
Local Authority 50% English Heritags

Up to
£7000

Materials

Voluntary .
Organisation : .
{specify which) :

Firms D )
(specify which) . } b

Other sources
(specify which)

PR ——

ouseholder's contribution

eq for energy conservation

Jease give details of any income likely-to be generated on the project however small.

¥
i

All information must include the source of income, its use (including whether it is to enhance
he project, offset MSC costs, or give details of how it is to be apportioned), the estimated
imount of income over the life of the project and at what intervals it is to be

"'-_'. .

R SR

- dotes Any financial contribution from a source other than the MSC must be paid into the prcuect
wr Agency account at the earliest possibie date in the project's life. .

i the project costs less than stated in the Finance Summary table col 3 the treatment of the
bove contributions will be in accordance with the principles stated in the Sponsor's and

~ \gent's Handbook, unless otherwise agreed.

1184
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L0 oSl NOCOo0 S Aol

WAGES | OR 1 MPLOYLES OTHER THAN MAP.;L:R" NEY SURE RVISORY . )

MNote: Within cach row please enter only emplavees working at the sume hourly rate and for the same number of hours per week
1 2 3 4 b [ 7 8 9 10 11
Number of | Number of Hourly Gross Number of | Number of Project Employer's | Employer's | Superapnuation
employees | hours to be rate of |weekly wogef weeks to be | weeks to be| gross wage | weekly NI total NI for qroup
Iob titl worked per pay per worked per | worked by cost centribution | contribution| if applicable
ob ttle { employee emplioyee employee group per for group (employer's
col 2 x col 6jcol 5 x col 77 employce |col 7 x col 9| share only)
i p | & p £ p | £ p | £ pt £ p
LEADING Hc-’-\EID N 2 Yo 2-I2s{10G. 06 S22 1 OY- NnNaze e w2 [Ny, 6% —
oL T (AReHY = 4o 245 | 9ol s2 | U o1 a2 | 1027 |ices. 6% —
P
follTme o) 2. O 2 4SS | 9 .col =D 104 11PN 10277 [{06%-0% -
. A .
MitarT Timers (Aren) 12 25 2-4S | 49 o0 B2 Gl 13T | 503 132136 - _
GR .
¥ PART Timer uxe) 12— 20 245 | 9o B2 C24 [BoSTe | S 45 32103 .60 -
X 2

226 o 2-hs DEARRNDING | ol AGE

1T

e T ST 3 TOTALS IS0 (9212 AITioy|
Average weekly waqge per employee L[_S59%-353 | _ _ Put this total Put these totals in Finance
{col B8 ¢ col 7) : ; in Finance Summary at item 3
Average weekly training cost L 2 S ' ‘ Summary at

{(if any) from wages element, . item 1

Note:; This may not exceed . . : '

L£10 per employee

TOTAL £ 62 o3

Note: The total must not exceed L£60 -
urtless the project is to be sponsored by
a Community #¥rogramme Agent.

1/84 rc2 (Page 8)
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WAGES FOR MANAGLERS AND SUPERVISORS

)

®)

o 1 2 3 4 6 7 8 9
g N Employer's | Employer's total
' J - No of No of Total Weekly Gross wages weekly NI NI contribution Superannuati
1. . Category of employees | weeks employee wage rate contribution for the group if applicablh
i B employee weeks per employee (employer's
col 2 x col 3 col 4 x col 5 col 4 » col 7 share only)
p| £ p £ p|£ p L 12%
SENIOR SuPeRrviseRr] | =2 -2 o . 94 |29 oo 0. 39 =uce 2% KAG - 4
SOFERV I SOR '
CARC_HEQLDQ,ICAL\ ' S <2 123, 4k Y 20 .00 5.2% U2 Db IO - 9
SOPERMI SCR.
Carecu b \_L_\Q‘ac::__\ { 32 52 123 yis GCULLZC. o0 .2 L2 - 56 30 u G
TOTALS 20oeq. A | SO Lo 2420 2%
) o S o ' Put this total Put these totais in Finance
T S ' S o in Finance Summary at item 5
7 N . E ' R ‘ Summary item4
i
< /84

(O (RHTITE



Detasils (including any formulae used Lo
calculate costs) and from which source they

are funded £ 2
Rent PROPOITION OF OV.2RALL RUN'ING
COSTS ATTRACTED TO THE CORE
Rates UNIT FINACE S.E.As ALLOCATION '
. iohti OF S.K.T.C (M) OPERATING .COST
Heating, Lightin
g, Lighting, , . 3485, 00

Power etc

Maintenance, Cleaning etc

Telephones
~~erials (pleasa list these) Mo ovf
PROTECTIVE CLOTHING 33 SETS” £50 253’ A650..OO
TOOLS & EOUIPMENT INCLUDING FIRST AID KITS - Loy 1200.00 /
DISPLAY MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT]& PHOTOGRAPHS dy 17 1000.00
L]
-,k_ i' y
Transport and Travel 20 miles/day x 5 x 20 x 52 weeks V/"IO#O.OO )
. ) , “
. 40 x 2000
Insurance _ PRIVATE CARS (SUPZERVISORS) miles - 1000.00
A -
Bank Charges/Audit fees
Postage/Stationery PRODUCTION OF INITIALEPORT 1000400
Put this total in Flnance Summary item 6 .
oo ' .- TOTAL 10375.00

- 30 x 440 = 13200

1/84
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_.-

AP MAL AJD 1D - \LOCE SULNOTILISE DIeWso WI0W DRices exciuoing va iy .
; - Description '
including from which source they are funded p
FROM RUNNING COST TO PURCHASE OF VEHICLE (MSC) - 2825,00
2
4
o | ¥
.‘.", '
N\
b}
1k
" Y €
Put this totsl In Finsnce Summary item 8
2825.00

TOTAL

1]99 ;_i?: ;7':7j;; .

.EC2 (Page 1



ANCE SUMMARY TABLE

8

f or MSC

L lse

Only

Project Reference no.

i

<; o
To be completed from details on previous pages - v ?‘“-
Name of Sponsor .M. B.c
1 2 3 4
Amount to be funded
Project by sponsor and other MSC
total sources including project contribution
. Details cost revenue (see table requested
on page 7) {col 2-col 3)
EY p L p £ p
1 Participants' gross wages Q29-12-C0 —_ QLI O
’) 2 Training (if paid out of wage —
allowance) DACO T B 2900 - OO0
3 Employers NI and superannuation —
for participant workers qasi-ey QS OoWw
4 Gross wages or salaries of
managers/supervisors 2 eq.co - 211 69 -CO
(NI EDS - 4o |
5 Employer's NI and superannuation$ = tas -2§ -
for managers/supervisors 3925 6% - 3Q 2 - 6R
op T E1 oo
6 Running costs - PECNIDED 84S MB.c
IMINTCOL eneunn Heritace | | ©3TIS C0
7 Training (if paid out of
operating costs) - - -
N\ B Capital expenditure 2325.C0 - 2 RS OO
9 Total of items 1-8 ISOBin-12 -, o0 14U 323 1712

10 Agent's fee (if applicable)

10a VAT on

11 Grand Tq

SEYslaRiwa
Agent's fee (if applicable Has. o0
tal 10 + 10a 9% ca

; \ F\/\.Mu’ | U{ ;

Only compiete this if you are an independent sponsor

ojeinlzls

q'lé;lz 12

u«@ g h IS

Cumulative monthly expenditure profile (MSC contribution)

Month | Month | Month | Month { Month | Month | Month | Month | Month | Month | Month | Month
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
’
£
(Month 12 should equal Grand Total above)
| 1/84 EC2 (Page 12)
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' For MSC use only

"PART 3 - TRAINING PROVISION- {aj- = {4 . . ... Project Reference no
. ’ i B . " ! ) R L .
Name of Sponsor S.M.B.C.
~ Do you propose to offer any training? Yes | X No

If No, go to PART 4

if yes, please complete this section and show the total coata figures in the Finance Summary Table
items 2 and 7 on page 12. : S

~ Please show how training is to be funded
A _Training Costs - if paid out of wages

Details : ' . £ ‘ p
FIRST AID AND JOB SKILLS £2 50 % 30 WORKERS x 52 WEEKS 3900,00
7Y
* y
A -
ot}
‘Put this total in Finance Summary item 2‘\
(This must not exceed £10 per participant week) - TOTAL 3900,00
B_ Training Costs - if pa'id out of operating costs (Local authorities _please shqw pricés excluding VAT) '
Details £ ' p
Put this total in Flnance Summary item 7
- TOTAL
) | T vl S T - , :
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Y
~ Your ref:
Qur ref:

Date:

2

5

b

Y Manpower
b Services Commission
g July 1985 . : :
Employment Division
- Community Programme
. . . a o - Birmingham and Solihull Area Office
Mr D R Smith RN Acorn House
Senior Education & Training Officer o o 196 High Street
Metropolitan Borough of Solihull . S@"@H?
- o irmingham
SOLIHULL '_ B23 6TL
West Mids : : o : "
Tel 021-382 7766
S Agency No:  A/SOH/0493/4
- - - Project No: X/SOH/0728/5

Dear Mr Smith -

I am writing to confirm that a project for ..£¥1... places sponsored by

SOLTHULL METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL (HOBS MOAT ANCIENT MONUMENT)

has been approved by MSC. Details of the project are contained in the form EC2
attached to this letter. The project is one which forms part of the number of
places specified in the Agreement signed between yourself as a Community Programme

Agent and the MSC on ..f%kﬁif%?..... An authorisation date of ..?:7:??..........

has been given to these places. Accordingly, no worker may commence on the project

~before that date.

This letter is also to remind you that in accordance with the Agreement it is

your duty in respect of this project to:- _ _

- ensure that the project is running satisfactorily in accordance with the
Sponsors & Agents Handbook

-~ monitor its progress at frequent lntervals _

- collate and co-ordinate the activities of the project in relation to the Agency

- submit claims from this project as part of the overall monthly claim of the
Agency S

— disperse monies paid by MSC in respect of that project

In turn, the MSC will, in respect of this project undertake to:i-
~ pay the annual fee of £100 per filled place

- pay advances and reimburse claims for wages and operating costs relating to

the project

I -am copying this letter to the sponser and, where applicable, to any other —

Community Programme Area Manager involved in the Agency.

Yours sincerely

S E

Aren Manaopr



FEVPUPRRE T S et hgs e cwieadael aNs we et o

Colin Humphrey MEC. A, o - . :
Direclor of Education . . . o I u _

David R. Smith BA.Hans., DIP, VG,

Senior Education & Taining Ofﬁce.lr o L | enterprise
o Agency

Vulcan House,

Vulcan Road, -
Solihull,
, . . - West Midlands B91 2JY.
Your Ref. _ Telephone: 021-704 2612.

OurRef: TL/AK/181C Cod | © 17th March 1986

-

D Bourne

MSC Employment Division
Birmingham & Solihull
Community Programme
Acorn House

196 High Street
Erdington

Birmingham B23 6TL

Dear Mr Bourne

Please find attached revised finance details for the proposed
increases in the Hobs Moat Working Teams.

With the improvement in the weather it is anticipated that
the pace of operations can be significantly increased.

Also find attached the site strategy document to justify the
increases above.

Yours sincerely

W

T Lewis
Agency Manager
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WAGES FOR MANAGERS AND SUPERVISORS

D

v@

EC2 (Page

; 7 !
Employer's | Employer's tota
No of No of Total Weekly Gross wages weekly NI NI contributio Superannuation
Cateqory of employees| weeks employee wage rate contribution for the grmff if applicable
empioyee weeks - per employee (employer's
col 2 x col 3 col 4 x col 5 col 4 x cgf 7 share onty)
CURRENT AUTHORISED MANPOWER [9/8/8F to 15/8/8 6 L p | £ o Lf ol p | £ b
. }Ji7wks x 10.8 (T7.799 Z.p/W]
ISENIOR SUPERVISOR 1 52 52 148.327 7,713.00 lSwks x 10.8[7 565.24 925.56
7wks x 9.69 135 /66 {(15.590 7P/W)
SUPERVISOR 2 52 104 129.923 13,512.00 BS x 7.87 702£90 1,621.44 ;
: i/ ! ;
PROPOSED EXTRA MANPQWER FROM| 1/4/8F to 15/8/86 / |
\
SENIOR SUPERVISOR - / |
SUPERVISOR 3 20 60 129.923 7,795.38 7.81 / 468.60 8935.44
/ 15.597F7W)
216 TOTALS 29.020.38 ,872.40 3,482.44 *
| Put this total Put these totals in Finance 5
in Finance Summary at item % |
Summary item4 B
1/84
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For MSC Use Only

FINANCE SUMMARY TABLE R Project Reference no.
To be completed from details on previous pages | : 41
Name of Sponsor _ S-M.B.C. - Hobs Moat o /a,ZQ«? m%ﬂ-’-
_ 1 . 2 3 4
. ) Amount to be funded
! _ Project by sponsor and other MSC
o : total sources including project| contribution
' " Details _ cost revenue (see table requested
on page 7) (cot 2-col 3)
- ~ £ p| £ p £ p
- 1 Participants' gross wages 92,872.04 92,872.00
_ 2 Training (if paid out of wage
| sllowance) 3,900, 04 . 3,900.00
3 Employers NI and superannuation | :
for participant workers 1 9,751.04 9,751.04
' 4 ‘Gross wages or salaries of - SO
! managers/supervisors 21,224.84 - 21,224 .84 [P
5 Employer's NI and superannuation ;
for managers/supervisors 3.930.7¢ S ' 3,950.76
» : Up to E£7000 pro-
o 6 Running costs - 17,375.0¢ vided by SMBC & 10,375.00
g ' ENGLISH HERITAGE
7 Training (if paid out of
operating costs)
’ ' 8 Capital expenditure 2,825.0( _ 2,825.00
e . : Jee
9 Total of items 1-8 151,898.64  7,000.00 © | 144,898.6%
: ! ' 10 Agent's fee {if'applicable) 3,300.00
< : ' o ' . . . 10a VAT on Agent's fea (if applicable) 495.00
11 &¥and Total 10 + 10e g 3,795.00
R T _ o . ;
) ' - Sa #lC,
TOTAL 9 + 11 - 148,693.64 Tufr

Only complete this if you are an independent sponsor
Cumulative monthly expenditure profile (MSC contribution)

Month | Month { Month | Month | Month | Month | Month | Month | Month | Month | Month | Month
! 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 '8 9 10 " 12

£

(Month 12 should equal 7 -and Total =~“nve}



. WAGES FOR MANAGERS AND SUPERVISORS

et i e em e

e ¥

1 2 3 4 p) 6 7 8 9
Employer's | Employer's total
- No of No of Total Weekly Gross wages- weekly NI NI contribution Superannuation
Category of employees | weeks emplioyee wage rate - contribution for the group if applicable
employee weeks per employee (employer's
col 2 x col 3 | col 4 x cot 5 col 4 x col 7= share only)
£ [o] 3 p J-L plE pt i p
SNR. SUPERVISOR | | ' '
h) 19/8/85 - 5/10/849 1 7 7 148 - 33 1,038 - 31 10 - 87 76 - 09 124 - 60
’
b)) 6/10/85 - 15/8/84 1 45 45 148 - 33 6,674 - 85 10 - 87 489 - 15 801 - 00
SUPERVISOR 1 X
a) 19/8/85 - 5/10/895 2 7 14 129 - 92 1,818 - 88 9 -69 135 - 66 218 - 26
b) 6/10/85 - 15/8/86 2 45 90 129 ~ 92 11,692 - 80 7 - 81 702 - 90 1,403 - 10
S Y TOTALS 21,224 - 84 |, 1,403 - 80~ |2,546 - 96 <
s | Put this total Put these totals in.Finance
TR in Finance Summary at item 5
o Summaryitem4a
e " ORIGINAL PROJECT COST 20,169 - 00 1,505 — 40 2,420 - 28 ‘.
i EXTRA PROJECT COST . 1,055 - 84 101 - 60) 126 - 68
TOTAL EXTRA COST = £1,080 - 92
- 1/84 I

EC2 (Page 9)
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i

-Cdrnmunity Programme

Manpower Blrh’llngham & Solihull Area Office

Acorn House

= 196 High Street
m Services Erdington, Birmingham

‘Commiission B23 6TL

‘Tel

021 382 7766

m

loyment Division

" ¥y

O

PROJECT NAME: YO&D MOAT AN

PROJECT NO:H-QADS w\ o3\

I am pleased to tell you thatit
approved the recently requested
your project.

Details of the amendment(s) and
finance totals, shown on the EC
are given on the amendment shee

P
ur reference

r reference

ome VAL

o

|

-f\(th)'\" hg e WAL BN o
NI |
he MSC has

‘amendment to
|

;the revised
2 application(s),
ts enclosed.

Please sign and date each one a
copies to this coffice. After ¢

nd return BOTH
ountersigning by

the CP Area Manager the second popy/copies)

will be returned to you for ret

Yours sincerely

Finance Officer

i

ention.

i




== FINANCESDETAILS ~===—SIMMARY AMENDVENTS AGREEMENT

o 8- 2 — N - -
o |  PROJECT NUMBER wSlo| o[l 8
AGENCY NUMBER Aalslom|oluw{a> |1

PROJECT NAME

NOEFE WERT  AROES) MO T

SPONSORS NAME

SO UL %—TRJ‘%‘—IT!;?N Boruq i c«:m

AGENCY NAME

FINANCE DETAILS AS PER EC2/CFES7

*
- I — - - e = e

NEW TOTAL NUMBER OF PLACES: "

MSC CONTRIBUTION .
GROSS WAGES Vi s lo " /'5 — T
RUNNING COSTS H4 (5|2

PARTICIPANTS:F/T|— | |2

CAPITAL COSTS S5z 15 p/T| — | 4 &
AGENCY FEE . i : o
AGENCY FEE w5 o A NEW TOTAL DURATION
JAT#~ FEE — 1B I15 i
GRAND TOTAL — 21@1e|7]% ]\ EFFECTIVE DATE O\ |ou [Ro

NOTES ON AMENDMENTS:  \ xuresun wi \okowr ap g recark <
o o .prchS.ezﬂ___.__,'

Signed: Dates
(cn bLehalf of the Froject Sponsor)'_ o
S sinned: Date:



e

\
I
f
|
Ttk [
TG T VAANANERS. AN SUPERVISORS

;f’ iyl |

~ -—\-\WN_Q.‘c‘m Bj‘& Yo C\\\ﬁ.ﬂ. Shwna %'E\Cl‘-u:Q

i

v

iR 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
' l ’ i ‘ Employer's | Employer's total I
‘ | ) "4 J No of No of Total Weekly (Gross wages weekly NI NI contribution Superannuation |
1! Category of employees | weeks employee wage rate contribution for the group | _{if applicable l
; ,g ‘| employee weeks per emplayee I (employer's |
i | cal 2 x col 3 col 4 x col & cal 4 x col 7 share anly! I
urrnet authorised manjpower 19°8185 - 13+8-86 £ p £ p | £ p | £ p | & o
Twks x 10+87 ) N
SENIOR SUPERVISOR 1 52 52 148+327 7,713:00 | 26uks x 10-87  567-14 (1751992 p/w) |
19wks x 1097 |
;
|
Twks x 9+69% .
SUPERVISOR 2 52 104 129-923 13,512:00 | Jbuis x 7o8141  842:74 5}22§?SZ P
? 19wks x 7+92 !
Proposed extra manpowej from 1°4 86—15'5‘[86 i
SENIOR SUPERVISOR - “
- 57wks x 792 (15597 p/w)
SUPERVISOR 3 20 60 129:923 7,795-38 3wks x 7+81 474-87 93544
i
. TOTALS 29,020+38 1,884+75 3,482+44
‘e Put this total Put these totals in Finance
in Finance Summary at item 5
Summary item4
¥
i i
1 :
i ¥

O

Ke

EC2 (Page v



.(g' ti

P

FINANCE SUMM, Y TABLE

. l'
[

. N e

Project Referente .~

¢,

| otutotatyg
To be completed: 'um details on previous pages - — =
Name of Sponsor S.M.B.C, — HOBS MOAT o -
i1 2 3 4
N Amount to be funded
- {Lj Project by sponsor and other MSC
5 tatal sources including project{ contribution
( Details cost revenue (see table requested
: on page 7J (col 2-col 3)
£ p £ n £ P
& Participants' gross wages 129,472+-00 129,472.00
2 Training (if paid out of wage
allowance; >,100-00 L 5_’_}.00'00_____. —
3 Employers NI and superannuation .
for participant workers 8,290-80 8,290-80 o -
4 Gross wages or salaries of - o= -
managers/supervisors 29,020-38 N 29’,020113%,, —
5 Employer's NI and superannuaticn 1,884+75 1,884+75 B
for managers/supervisors 3,482+ 44 3,48244
, . Up to £7,000 provided .
6 Running costs 21,751-92 by SMBC & English 14,751-92
Heritape - T -
7 Training (if paid out of e e
~ operating costs) SR
8 Capital expenditure 3,525+00 3,525-00
9 Total of items 1-8 202,527-29 7,000-00 195,527+29 L
10 Agent's fee (if applicable) 4,569-23
\ . .
10a VAT on Agent i fee (if applicable 685-38
3
11 Grand Total 10 + 10a 5,254+61
TOTAL 9+11  200,781+90 e

Only complete this if you are an independent sponsar

Curmulative monthly expenditure profile (MSC contribution}

Month
3

Month
4

Month
5

Month | Manth
1 2

Manth | Month

8

Month
6

Month
7

£

{Month 12 should equal Grand Total above)

P



WAGES 1 OR EMR OYELS OTHOR THAN MANACERS A )SL"’LRVISUHS

D

MNole: Wilhin each row please enter only employers working sl the same hourly rule 3nd lur the same ayrnber ol houts per weck
1 7 ) A bl [ ? B 9 10 1
.Numbcr ol | Number ol Hourly " Cross rurmber of | Number of Project Umployer™s | Employer's | Superanmustion
employees | houss 10 be rate of weekly waQe| weeky to be | weeks to be| gross wage | weekiy NI tolal NI for group
‘| worked per pay per worked per | worked by cost contnibution| conlnibution| il apphcable
Job title emgloyee employce employee group per lar group {employet's
' x ' 7 7 x
CURRENT AUTHORISED MANPOWER - 19)/8/85 -|15/8/86 col B col pemt > xcol T} employee Jeol T col 9 share only)
< — P L P p 1L pll ‘ p
LEADING HAND ARCH 2 40 2.725 1109.00 52 104 f11,336.00 9.83 [1,022.32
LEADING HAND L'SCAPE - | - - - - - -
FULL TIME ARCH. 2 40 2.45 98.00 52 104 10,192.00 8.84 919,36
" "  L'SCAPE 2 40 2.45 98.00 52 104 10.192.00 8.84 919.36
PART TIME ARC‘H. :|2 20 2.45 49.00 52 624 30,576.00 2.46 ,535.04
" " L'SCAPE 12 20 2.45 49,00 52 624 30,576.00 2.46 1,535.04 T
PROPOSEL] EXTRA MANPOWER EROM 1/4[86 to 1%/8/86 1,560 92,872.0¢ $,931.12
LEADING HAND ARCH. 4 40 2.725 109,00 20 80 8,720.00 9.83 786.40
" " L'SQGAPE 2 40 2.725 1109.00 20 40 4,360.0Q 9.83 393.20
FULL TIME ARCH - - - - - - - - -
; "  L'SCAPH - - - - - - - - -
PART TIME ARCH 24 20 2.45 49.00 20 480 23,520.0Q0 2.46 1,180.08
" " L'SCAPH - - - - - - - - -
,) 600 36,600.00 2,359.68
TOTALS - F,160 129,472 8,290.80
Average ~eekly wege per employee li9;9_4_“ﬂh Put this total Put these Llolsels in Finaence
{col B t col 7) 2.36 in finmce Surmvmnary at item )
Average weelly training cost | Sommary st L
(4f any) from wogQes element. - item
MNote: This may nat excered .
LY per employee
MNote: The 10130 must nod escreed § 1)
pnlesy e e s to e spansored By
a ot s U reagrananae gt

LA {1 Ay A



AR TN AR s P T AR MLOE BULHUEILIES PITAST HIUW Plivea CXELUUIHQ VAIL)

TOTAL

L J
Details (including any formulae used to
calculate costs) and from which source they
are funded { p
Rent
Rules
Hcatirg, Lighting, 3,452, 51
Power elc
Maintenance, Cleaning etc ) i
Telephones
I~ ,
Materials (please lisl these) .
A/C CODE ORIGINAL 1650 )
2501 CLOTHING EXTRA 1650 ) 3,330.00
ORIGINAL 1200 ) 2
2002 TOOLS & EQUIPMENT EXTRA 1468 ) /37%59_41
2001 MATERIALS & ORIGINAL 1000 ) 1,000.00
PHOTOGRAPHS
-~
4102 T . ORIGINAL 1000 :
TrHHSPOFL and Travel SUPERVISOR EXTRA 300 1,300.00
gggxm%x VAN COST 20 " 10" x5 x 52 x 20 1040.00
Dank Charqes/Audit fees
400/2 _ :
Postage/Stationery {REPORTS) 1,000.00
. Put this tatal in Finonce Summary item 6

14,751.92

CFE 57 (Pane 14}
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PART 3 - TRAINING PROVISION: - =, 4+ ' © . - . Project Reference no

v it

Solihull MBC

Name of Sponsor

Do you propose to offer sny training? Yes | X No

If No, go to PART 4

It yes, please complete this section and show the total costs figures in the Finance Summary Table
items 2 and 7 on page 12.

Please show how training is to be funded

A Training Costs - if paid out of wages

Details _ L p
' ORIGINAL - 3900
|
5 . _ . :
x 30 x 20 EXTRA 1200 5,100.00
~ ' :
s
L] ' y
ol
Ve
'\ )
Put thie tota! in Finance Summary item 2\
(This must not exceed £10 per perticipant week) TOTAL 5,100.00
B Training Costa - if pa'id out of operating costs (Local authorities ‘Pleaae show prices excluding VAT,
Details £ )
Put this total in Finance Summary item 7
_ e TOTAL NIL

1/84 o EC2 (Page 13)



FINANCE SUMMARY TABLE

To be completed from detsils on previous pages

For MSC Use Only
Project Reference no.

S.M.B.C - HOBS MOAT

Name of Sponsor 6.3.86
1 2 3 4
: Amount to be funded
Project by sponsor and other MSC
total sources including project| contributic
Details cost revenue (see table reques
on page 7) {col.Z-col 3)
L p L p /E’ p
_ (J‘ 1 Participants' gross wages 129,472.00 Q;)\ / 29,472.00
- : //
2 Training (if paid out of wage
allowance) >.100.09 ) / 5,100.00
AN
g
3 Employers NI and superannuation 8.290.0d W _ 8. 290.80
for participant workers ’ Y\DQ/ B
; \
4 Gross wages or salaries of 29,020.38 §\ 29 .020.38
managers/supervisors / !
5 Employer's NI and superannuation 1,872. 4‘% 1,872.40
for menagers/supervisors 3,482.4 3,482, 44
. : /I
[4 Rumﬁngcoup 14,751.92 14,752.92
~4 7 Training (if paid out of /|/
‘ operating costs)
8 Capital expanditure / 3,525.00 3,525.00
i
9 Total of items 1-8 / 195,514.94 195.514.94
10 Agent's fee (if applioable) 4,569.23
. . 10a VAT on Agent's fee (If applicable) 685.38
11 CREKE Total 10 + 10a 5,254.61
/// TOTAL 9 + 11 200,769.55
[
Only complets this If you are an independent sponsor
Cumulative monthly expenditure profile (MSC contribution)
Month | Month | Month | Month | Month | Month | Month § Month | Month | Month { Month | Month
1 2 ) 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
£

(Month 12 should equal ~

nd Total sbove)




APPENDTX B

PROJECT STRATEGY

Introduction

The strategy document assumes a termination date for all
works of August 1986, However, it is likely that a further
project of 52 weeks will be approved to enable the works to
continue uninterrupted until  August, 1987 with the
possibility of further extensions if the archaeological

achievement justify it.

The Hobs Moat Archaeological Project involves not only 'pure
archaeology' but also land-scaping, social and educational

aspects.

Dealing with the archaeoclogy we have presently in hand three
projects, one of them excavational. These projects include
an open—area excavation at the southern end of the platform,
a sectional excavation through the ramparts and moat and a

- contour survey of the entire site.

The Open Area Excavation

The open-area excavation has been sited where it is for two

reasons:-

1 Resistivity and proton magnetometer surveys seem to

indicate the possibility of building remains in the area.
2 It is one of the few areas on the site where a large and

useful area could be opened without disturbing any of the

tree-cover.

(7) APPENDTX B
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This area, some 17m x 17m, is expected to employ
approximately ten people for a period of four months. This
time schedule assumes no loss due to weather, therefore, to
take account of this probability an adverse weather factor
of 10% should be considered.

Work has already begun in this area but has been a little
slow due to the necessary pre-requisite of teaching the
work~-force standard techniques, not least trowelling. This
course of action was employed to give them experience on an
archaeologically insignificant deposit before letting them

loose on any real archaeology.

If this area lives up to expectations then much time will be
consumed in cleaning and recording activities, Recording
may release workers but cleaning could require more people

being employed on this area.

The Second Excavation

The second area of excavation, the section through the
ramparts and moat, has yet to be properly started. The area
has been planned and photographed after clearing but as yet
no excavation has started due to lack of essential tools and

fencing.

This excavation is expected to employ six people for
approximately four months (allow adverse weather factor of
20%). It is not envisaged that much more recording will be
required and that which is needed will probably employ all

six people working on this excavation.

APPENDIX B
(8)
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The trench will have rigid limits both on the platform and
in the playing field and no ‘chasing' of archaeological

features will be undertaken should they be encountered.

The Third Excavation

The third, non-excavational project is the contour survey of
the site. This is already under way with the platform
- having been surveyed and grid-pegs are in the process of
being laid for the ramparts and moat. This part of the
project, including computation of the data, is expected to
take three people approximately three months (allow adverse
weather factor of 30%).

These three projects will, therefore, employ approximately
20 people until mid May 1986.

In addition to these, other activities need to bhe
undertaken:

Documentary research: one supervisor one day per week.
Chemical analyses: two of work-force together,

initially, with one supervisor.

Environmental analyses: 2 - 3 of work force, together with

one supervisor.

Two of the work-force have degree-level experience in
biological sciences and will be intensively involved on the

chemical and environmental sampling and analysis, probably

to the exclusion of normal excavation work. Since one of

(9)
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the supervisors has much eXxperience of environmental
archaeology and another supervisor is a former chemist they
will work with the two sampler's/analysts in the initial

stages at least.

Further, these two workers will be required in the spring
and summer to carry out a floral survey of the site to

complement the autumn survey.

It is thus envisaged that, once access 1is gained to
chemistry laboratories, Solihull VIith Form College
facilities have been tentatively offered, the two biological
scientists will be employed essentially full-time on

~sampling and analysis.

'5'Landscaping activities will be discussed by the landscape

supervisor, together with his work—-force requirements and

time-consumption expectations.

Another major aspect of the project is education. This not
only involves speaking to school groups but also informing
the community at large the project is after all a Community

Programme .

- School visits have already begun, both pre-arranged and
unannounced it 1is Thoped +to inform schools to make

appointments for visits in future.

(10)
APPENDIX B



APPENDIX B

The local Education Department have engquired about in-school
lectures about the excavation and on wider, though allied,

themes.

We have been requested, and have already begun, to provide
short reports of excavations progress for the local church

magazine.

All these +take up Supervisory time. In addition,
exhibitions in libraries etc. will be set-up which will
require 2 - 3 people in pre-arrangment and also in setting

up these exhibitions.

These commitments are expected to take up at least 6
supervisor days per month. In addition these supervisors
will have to give 'free-time' talks/lectures and guided
tours to interested groups. There will also be from spring

1986 pericdic week-end open—-days.

As stated above, the three main projects are expected to
take up to mid-May 1986. Following on from these are
envisaged excavations in one, or possibly both of the
entrances, and a section of the 'green lane' that runs by

the site.

Probing in the vicinity of the smaller entrance has
indicated the possibility of a wall perhaps revetting the
rampart. Further, this entrance has only one tree in the
vicinity and therefore there are possibilities of opening a

large enough area to examine these structures properly.

(11)
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Such a project would probably employ 8 - 10 people for 3

months, assuming no time loss due to weather.

The second entrance, which is the larger of the two, also
needs to be examined. However, there are 3 +trees 1in
archaeologically strategic positions, although work could
procede around them. Such work would have to cater for

these trees, and whether or not the Parks Dept. are willing

to remove them. Whatever, this project is expected to
employ 10 - 12 people for 3 months, but 1is open to
extension.

The section of 'green lane' needs to be wide enough to be
archaeologically informative. Hopefully independant dating
evidence will be found as a partial check against, 'Hooper's
Hedgerow Hypothesis' which has been used to suggest a date
for the lane. The project is therefore expected to employ 6
people for 1 month.

An additional factor is finds processing. Two people will
be employed more-or-less full-time in washing, marking and

recording all finds.

It is estimated, from the above strategy and schedule, that
approximately 40 people will be employed full-time on
archaeological work till the end of the scheme. This does
not consider the land-scaping side of the project which is
expected to require a further 10 - 15 people full-time. 1In

addition, it c¢can be seen above that there are severe

constraints on supervisors's time, we are, in fact,
chronically short of supervisor staff. This state of
(12)
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affairs can be alleviated, albeit only slightly, if the work
-force 1is increased, which the schedule suggests is
necessary anyway as a pre-requisite to any increase in the

number of supervisors.

There are several other projects which the supervisors think
worthy of pursuing. Tree-ring dating to determine how long
some of the trees have been on site. There are several
tree-stumps which could be examined and hopefully tied in to
any living tree the Parks Department might fell. This could
be extended if any ancient structural timbers are recovered
during excavations. Leeds University will have to be

consulted over this.

Thermo-remanent magnetism as a dating method needs to be
investigated at local Universities and we shall need to
enquire if they have facilities to do some examinations in
case we find hearths, a strong possibility. It would
probably make a good undergraduate dissertation if we could

find several hearths.

Pottery examination

The local mediaeval pottery 1is chronically understudied.
With the present state of knowledge it cannot be used as a
dating medium, neither are sources known. Photographic
examination and thin-sectioning would be useful lines of
investigation, but, failing these, careful examination and
clay~sampling could be undertaken to try to find possible

production sites.

(13)
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Department of the Environment

Room 22
Lambeth Bridge House London SE1 7SB . . S,
Telex 886598 Direct line 01-211 ' 7 R
‘ Switchboard 01-211 3000 o
JEREL . S e . i GTN 211
R G Brown Esq BA CEng FICE FIHT MRTPI _ Your reference o
Director of Technical Services R S SLTA G
Metropolitan Borough of Solihull : Our reference R o
Solihull . o Hsb9s2/s525 .
West Midlands e T+ 7 Date Co C
B91 3QT 1693 =z 15 July 1985 ;
|

ANC1ENT MONUMENTS AND ARCHAECGLOGICAL AREAS ACT 1979 (AS AMENDED) - SECTION 2
PROPOSED WCOKKS AT HOB'S MCAT, SOLIHULL, WEST MIDLANDS

COUNTY MONUMENT NO: 32

1. I am directed by the Secretary of State for the Environment to refer to your !
Council's application for scheduled monument consent dated 3 May 1985 and to the .
site plan submitted therewith in respect of works at Hob's Moat, Solihull,
concerned with the removal of scrub and dead trees, the clearance of the moat, the
reinstatement and turfing of damaged areas of the monument and a small-scale
excavation. '

2. In accordance with paragraph 3(2) of Schedule 1 to the 1979 Act, the Secretary
of State is obliged to afford to the applicant, and to any other person to whom it
appears to the Secretary of State expedient to afford it, an opportunity of
appearing before and being heard by a person appointed for that purpose. This
opportunity has been declined in your letter dated 5 July 14985,

3. Having considered the advice of the Historic Buildings'and Monuments :
Commission, the Secretary of State is satisfied that, provided the proposed g
clearance of the moat and excavation take place under proper archaeological
supervision and that the other proposed works avoid any unnecessary ground L
disturbance, the works will not adversely affect the archaeclogical integrity of :
the monument to any significant extent. They should, indeed, be beneficial to 1its
continued preservation and to understanding of the site. Accordingly, he hereby
grants scheduled monument consent under section 2 of the 1979 Act for the proposed
works described at paragraph 4 of the said application dated 3 May 1985 and shown
on the site plan submitted therewith, subject to the following conditions:

i. all trees, scrubs and woody growths shall be cut off at ground level and

the roots poiscned, the stumps being left in situ to rot and not be grubbed
out; i

ii. 'erosion repairs shall be effected by filling holes and depressions with
material imported from cvutside the scheduled area;

iid. equipment and machinery shall mot be used or operated in the scheduled
area in conditions or in a manner likely to result in ground disturbance; b
- I

iv. this consent shall cease to have effect on 31 October 196€?i>
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enactment, bye-~law, order or regulation other than section 2 of the Ancient
Monuments and Archaeological Areas Act 1979.

5.

any person (hereinafter referred to as the 'applicant') who is aggrieved by the
decision given in this letter may challenge its valiadity by an application made to
the High Court within 6 weeks trom the date when the decision is given. The
grounds upon which an application may be made to the Court are (1) that the

V. not less than one month's written notice of the location and
commencement of the excavation shall be given to Dr M Parker Pearson, Room
344, Fortress House, 23 Savile Row, London W1X ZHE, or any such lesser period
as may be agreed with him;

vi, any archaeological remains exposed during the course of excavation shall
be protected to the satisfaction of the Secretary of State; |

vii. the excavation shall be backfilled within 3 months of completion of the.
excavation to the satisfaction of the Secretary of State; ?

viil. an interim excavation report shall be sent to the Historic Buildings and

Monuments Commission for England at Fortress House, 23 Savile Row, London

W1X 2HE within 6 months of completion of the excavation and a final report of

the excavation shall be published within 5 years of completion of the }

excavation; and . |
i
|

ix. the clearance of the moat and the excavation shall be subject to
supervision by a qualified archaeologist.

This letter does not convey any approval or consent required under any

Attention is drawn to the provisions of section 55 of the 1979 Act under which |

decision is not within the powers of the Act (that is, the Secretary of State has |
exceeded his powers) or (2) that any of the relevant requirements have not been |
complied with and the applicant's interests have been substantially prejudiced by
the failure to comply. The "relevant requirements" are defined in section 55 of
the 1979 Act: they are the requirements of that Act and the Tribunals and Inquiries
Act 1971 and the requirements of any regulations or rules made under those Acts,

6. A copy of this letter is being sent to the Historic Buildings and Monuments 1
Commission. |
. : T . . S R |

I am Sir o IR A PR C o
Your obedient Servant NI ‘ T ' o = Y
A | R ]

MISS P E PAYNE o ' : o L i

é,; &:_]__4
;

L e T

Authorised by the Secretary of State : ;;’TJ LA e A PR

to sign in that behalf
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TL/AMW/466C
13th June 1986

A. Brooker Carey Esg

Field Archaeology Unit
Birmingham University

Elms Road, off Pritchatts Rpad
P O Box 363

Birmingham B15 2TT

Dear Mr Brooker-Carey

Thank you for attending the site meeting at Hobs Moat
on May 29 last on our behalf,

We attach copy of letter from Dr. Parker Pearson

and draw your attention to paragraph 2. We wonder
whether the time scale to end July for the production
of 'detailed projection of future resources', is
realistic.

We shall be using the letter as confirmation of
Heritage Commitment to the project for the purposes
of application to the MSC for continuation of the
project.

Yours sincerely

T. Lewis
Agency Manager




~

TL/AHU/&SAC _
4th June 1986

Mr. G. Taylor

MSC Employment Division
Birmingham & Solihull
onpunity Programme
Acorn House

196 High Street
Erdington

Bérmingham B23 b6TL

Dear Mr. Taylor

We write to advise you that the Heobs Moat Archaeological
and Landscaping project is due to terminate on 16 August
and we have not yet submnitted our application for the
renewal of the project, '

The reason for the delay is that the Department of the
Envircnment have not yet given approval for the
continuation of the Archaeologicad work. We attach
coples of our letters to them in this regard.

If we cannot get approval for continuation of
Archaeclogical work by June ¢ we shall submit the
application on the basis of our, 'Proposal for an
Increase in Labour at Hobs Moat Archaeological Site',
submitted to you on March 17 1986.

Once again we apologise fbr the delay and ask for

your special consideration in view of problems
cutside our control.

Yours sincerely

T. Lewis
Agency Manager




TL/AMW/459C
6th June 1986

Dr. M. Parker Pearson
Room 344 Fortress louse
23 Saville Row

London WI1X 2HE

Dear Dr. Parker Pearson

Thank you for finding the time to attend the site
meeting at the Hobs lMcat Ancient Monument on May 29
last.

Aa we pointed out at the meeting we are required to
submit an application to Manpower Services Commission for
the continuation of funding for the project after

August 16 this year.

Accordingly, we shall be obliged if you will favour
us with a letter of intent if you are not able, at this
time, to give unqualified approval for further works.

In view of the immediate requirement of MS5C we shall

be furthewobliged if you will give the matter your
early attentions

Yours sincerely

T. Lewis
Apency Manager
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e AL ) - Yours sincerely,

Copies: Town Clerk , ,
Deputy Director e S L LR L -
Mr.D.Suith o T -
H‘.T.lﬂwis./ L '
HGD/CP
Srd T 18th June, 1986

D=ar Mr.Nichols,

Your letter dated 23rd May, 1986 addressed to the Town Clerk
and (hief Executive Officer, requesting permission to approach
Birmingham Museum for the storage of the site arc.hive, has been
passed to me for attention. . _ ) o

I have been advised that following your meet.ing with Messrs.

D.Smith and T.Lewis on Monday, 9th June, 1986 agreement has been

reached for Mr.lewis to identify suitable premises for the conservation
and storage of the archive,

Perhaps you would be good enough to confirm that this is correct.

SRR e i 2 SR Al ey

Director of Education

Mr.P.S.Nichols,

Senior Supervisor,

Hobs Moat Archaeological Project,
St.Mary's House,

Hobs Meadow,

Solihull, '

W.Midlands B92 8PN.
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The University of Birmingham

BIRMINGHAM UNIVERSITY FIELD ARCHAEQLOGY UNIT
Elms Read, off Pritchatts Road, P.O. Box 363,
Birmingham B15 2TT
Telephone 021-472 3025

Director: M. Q. H. Carver B.Sc,, F.5.A, M.I.LF.A. Manager: A_ 8rooker-Carey B.A.
lllustrator: Elizabeth Hooper B.A.

T Lewis Esq 2\\UPT

Sclihull Enterprise Agency L

Vulcan House ' < A .

Vulcan Road y i .

Solihull N F;‘;_CF (A% ara)

West Midlands E ] r
_B91 2JY ! JUMM

i
24th June 1986 ‘ﬁ‘\~ g
,\-ﬁ ./’

Dear Mr Lewis

Thank you for your letter of 13th June. Andrew Brooker-Carey is
at present on annual leave and will be away until 8th July. Prior
to leaving however, he informed me that a completion date for the
Hobs Moad report by the end of July should be feasible.

Yours sincerely

B oy

Rose Young
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TL/AMW/508C
11 July 1986

A. Brooker~Carey Esq
Birmingham University

Field Archaeology Unit

Elms Road of Pritchatts Road
PO Box 363

Birmingham

B15 zTT

Dear Andrew
Re: Hobs Moat Dig

Stuart Nicholls has indicated an urgent need for approved
archive storage space and we shall be obliged if you will
advise us of a likely location and authority we could
contact.

Alternatively, perhaps you could arrange scomething on our
behalf, the need apparently is for one or two cubic metres.

On another matter. The current 53 week project period
ends on August 16 and it is not possible to carry forward
any budget underspend. We shall be obliged, therefore,
if you will submit your note of charges so that we can
pracess them before the project termination date.

Yours sincerely

T. Lewis
Agency Managzer




TL/AMW/550C
28 July 1986

Dr. M Parker Pearson
English Heritage
Room 344

Fortress House

23 Savile Row
London W1X 2ZHE

Dear Dr Parker Pearson

Thank you for your letter of June 12, Ve are advised by Pirmingham
University Field Archaeology Unit that no problems are envisaged

in the production of detailed projection of future resources and
allocations for Phases 1, 11 and 111.

On another matter. We are experiencing great difficulty in finding
approved archive storage space for the project finds and Recordings.
8e shall be obliged if you will advise on your criteria for,
‘approved', in the context of archive storage requirements,

Yours sincerely

T. Lewism
Agency Manager




The University of Birmingham

BIRMINGHAM UNIVERSITY FIELD ARCHAEQOLOGY UNIT
Elms Road, off Pritchatts Road, P.O. Box 363,
Birmingham B15 2TT
Telephone 021-472 3025

Director: M. Q. H. Carver B.Sc., F.S.A., M.L.LF.A. Manager; A. Brooker-Carey B.A.
Illustrator: Elizabeth Hooper B.A.

T Lewis Esq

Solihull Enterprise Agency
Vulcan House

Vulcan Road

Sclihull

West Midlands

B91 2JY

28th July 1986

Dear Tom

HOBS MOAT - ARCHIVE

I am suggestin1in my report that the question of where the archive
(finds, drawings, photos etc) be deposited after the project's end
is one that should be considered now. It would seem to me that
the sensible alternatives are a) County Museum, b) within Solihull
Metropolitan Borough Council.

In the meantime I suggest that all written, drawn and photographic
records generated to date are duplicated and all future records are
duplicated at say, monthly intervals. One copy can stay in the
project offices and one in an allotted room/space at the Borough
Council.

My report to you which will cover these points should reach you
very shortly,

Yours sincerely

fhde fou Ly

Andrew Brooker-Carey



DR M PARKER PEARSON

English Heritage

' Historic Buildings & Monuments Commission for Englaﬁd

Room Fortress House 23 Savile Row London W1X 2HE Telephone 01-734 6010 ext;
- R o .

Mr T Lewis ' Your reference TL/AMW/459C
Solihull Enterprise Agency
Vulcan House Our reference AA 90856/2
Yulcan Road
Sclihull
West Midlands S S
B9l 2JY ‘ ' Date iZ June 1986

Dear Mr Lewis
HOB'S MOAT, OLTON, WEST MIDLANDS S.A.M. 32

Thank you for your letter of 6 June and for arranging our successful

site meeting on 29 May.

I can confirm that the excavation of the three trial trenches (Phase I
of the project) is in accordance with the Scheduled Monument Consent,
which ceases to have effect on 31 October. As I stressed at the meeting,
the post-excavation aspect (writing up of results for archive and for
publication) is a major priority for the project. To this effect, I
hope that a full and detailed projection of future resources and
allocations for Phases I, II and III can be submitted to HBMC by the
beginning of August. This should cover provisions for excavation, survey
and post-excavation and include the provision for specialist reports
such as pottery and environmental analyses, as well as the site
structural report.

We agreed on site that each phase should be prepared as a complete
archive and as a completed text ready for full publication as each

phase is completed (this would be in addition to an interim report).
This should avoid the problems of insufficient resources and time =
which might occur if post-excavation was left until the end of all

the excavations. I would hope that the post-excavation of Phase I

could be completed by the end of December, 1986. It is essential

that project funding by MSC is continued after 16 August to achieve this
aim.

Al L

The work involved in Phase II is certainly integral to the project

and I hope that it will proceed on schedule. I cannot give a firm
commitment on Phase III. The proposed excavation in the interior

will have major repercussions for the conservation of the
archaeological deposits and we will have to wait until Phase II is
well underway to properly assess the case for excavation or
conservation. Nevertheless the Hob's Moat project has great potential
for the benefit of the community and I would forsee this project
lasting until December 1987 at the earliest (Phases I and II) or
December 1988 at the latest (for Phase III).

Yours sincerely

Al

~
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TL/AMW/573C
4 August 1986

The Revd P H Roe
St. Mary's Hob Moat
St. Mary's House
Hobs Meadow
Solihull

B92 8PN

Dear Revd Roe

Thank you for your letter of today advising us that you wish to
terminate the occupancy agreement for the rooms at St. Mary's
Hall,

We are concerned that you should wish to terminate the agreement
so precipitouslyand even more concerned that a serious incident
has occurred of which we have no knowledge.

We consider your requirement to vacate the premises by cease work
today to be unreasonable and cannot comply with it. We further
censider that a period of seven days is appropriate having regard
to the need for us to fulfill our statutory requirement under the
Health and Safety at work etc. Act of 1974.

Neil Davies will deliver this letter by hand and I shall be
greatly obliged to you if you will furnish him with details of
the serious incident so that we may také appropriate action,

{

Yours: sincerely

T. Lewis
Agency Manager



> E,a ALY \9%6
St Mary’s, Hobs Moat

St Mary’s House, Hobs Meadow,
Sobhall. Bg2 8PN - . ya

Telephone 021-743 49&5;'"

 4th iugust 1986 . -
The .zency  lanager, : S S
ﬂllhull Enterprise luency, o

slocn Fouse, i IR .
Vulcan Rozd, - IR e
Solihull. D SRR

Dear r Lewis,

In view of a serious incident, currently
under investization by the police, whilst I was on holiday,
and the persistent failure of your Agency to fulfill
the terms of occupancy of the rooms in St iary's Hall, I
am forced to withdraw the facility with immediate effect.

. . Tou are advised that any of the izency's
em ;ployees found on tkhe property after today, will be
asked to leave.

Tours faithfully

The Revd P.E. Roe '~

re 7'6/‘*»1_; ~ @WM
a2/%




English Heritage

Histornic Buildings & Monuments Commission for England
Room312 25 Savile Row London W1X 2BT Telephone G1-734 6010 ext:413

T Lewis Esq Your reference
Solihull Enterprise Agency

Falcon House Our reference

Falcon Road

Solihull

West Midlands

B91 2JY Date - /
: é§ August 1986 - s

‘g‘\“hw Ve
Dear Mr Lewlis ~ "

Your letter of 28 July 1986 has been passed on to me by Dr Parker-Pearson. As you
know, I have now assumed responsibility for ancient monuments casework in the West
Midlands area.

I am enclosing a copy from the recent report outlining eligibility criteria for the
grant aided storage of excavation archives. I hope that this will be of some
assistance in your search for a suitable repository for the excavation archive.

Yours sincerely

AECheelce

DR A D F STREETEN
Assistant Inspector of Ancient Monuments



t1. Assessments of museum archaeclogical storage facilities in Avon, Cornwall,
Devon, Dorset, Gloucestershire, Somerset and wiltshire:

The Director
Area Museum Council for the South West
Hestercombe House
Cheddon Fitzpaine
Taunton
il Somerset TAZ2 BLD
Telephone: Taunton (0823) 59696

1

12. Assessments of museum archaeological storage facilities in Derbyshire,
Leicestershire, Lincolnshire, Northamptonshire and Nottinghamshire:

The Director
% East Midlands Area Museum Service
' Courtyard Building
# : Wollaton Park
Nottingham NGB 2AE
Telephone: Nottingham {0602) 288749

‘ /! 13. Assessments of museum archaeological storage facilities in Hereford and
- Worcester, sShropshire, Staffordshire, Warwickshire and West Midlands:

5 The Director
West Midlands Area Museum Service

T : Forge Cottage
. _ Avoncroft Museum of Buildings

Stoke Prior

Bromsgrove

Worcs :

Telephone: Bromsgrove {0527) 72258

14, Assessments of museum archaeclogical storage facilities in Bedfordshire,
Berkshire, Buckinghamshire, Cambridgeshire, Essex, Greater London,
Hampshire, Hertfordshire, Isle of Wight, Xent, Norfolk, Oxfordsghire,
Suffolk, Surrey and East and West Sussex:

The Director :
(’i) Area Museums Service for South Eastern England
34 Burners Lane
Kiln Farm
Milton Xeynes MK1%1 3HB
Telephone; Milton Keynes {0908) 563997

i -B3~







TL/SAH/575C
7th August, 1986,

S, Wall Esq.,

Secretary,

Institute of Field Archaeology,
c¢/o Field Archaeology Unit,
Birmingham University,

Elms Road off Pritchatts Road,
P.0., Box 363,

Birmingham, B15 2TT,

Dear Mr. Wall,

I am writing to you in your capacity of Secretary of the Institute to
ask for clarification of a point which, I understand Neil Davies -~ Project
Manager put to you yesterday.

The point is this, does the title 'Qualified Archaeologist' in the
context of licenses issued by the DOE for excavation at ancient
monuments, imply or require that the person be a member of your
institute.

The reason we approach you for expert opinion is that we have a
situatdon where we have holders of degrees in archaeclogy and we are
not certain that they would be acceptable as preparers of reports
for the attention of English Heritage.

I shall be greatly obliged if you will treat this matter with
some urgency.

Yours sincerely,

T. Lewis
Agsency Manager.




TL/JAH/582C
l4th August 1986

Dr A D F Streeten

English Heritage
Room 312

25 Saville Row
LONDON

W1X 2BT

Dear Dr Streeten

Further to our letter of July 25th in connection with the detailed
projection of future resources and allocations for Phages 1,11 and 111
of the iobs Moat project we attach the document prepared, on our behalf,
by Andrew Drooker-(Carey.

Yours sincerely

T. Lewis
Agency iManager
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MONTHLY REPOHD: May, 1987

HOBS MOAT ARCHAEQLOGICAL PROJECT

STATISTICAL INFORMATION MAN HOURS LOST DUE TO
There are four persons who are disabled ADVERSE WEATHER

on the site, and one person who is of Asian

origin. There are no Afro-Caribbeans.

DISCIPLINARY MATTERS

A certain amount of difficulty was experienced during the month with the
landscaping 'A' team. A general warning was given. Subsequently B. Williams
was dismissed for poor time~keeping.

Ve

GENERAL COMMENTS.

Work proceeded satisfactorily on the archaeological side of the project.
The work-load on the landscaping team increased greatly, but here too the
work output was entirely satisfactory.

LANDSCAPE PROGRESS i

The so0il delivered to the site at the end of April wad transported on to
the monument during the first week of the month. It was then spread out
when commitments allowed on the western ramparts system.

The first works for the project's new facility were then undertsken using
labour from the landscaping team. This caused some slowing down of
conservation works. By May 29th the excavation for the outfall sewar,
which required the exposing of services in Hobs Moat Road, had been

‘largely completed.

ARCHAEOLOGICAL PROGRESS

The archaeology team confined itself largely to work on HM4, but resistivity
survey work continued in the playing field alongside the monument. The
contour survey was also extended on the earthwork. All the platform and

most of the ramparts have now bheen surveyed.

As anticipated, by the middle of the month the Interim Report was finishedj
currently it awaits re=typing. It was expected that it would have been
delivered to English Heritage by mid May, but the site licence requlrement
is that it be produced by June 31lst.

An exhibition featuring leisure activities in the borough was mounted
in the Central Library during the month and the project contributed an
extensive display. This was very well received. The mayor saw the
exhibition and expressed a wish to visit the site,

One employee, A Tideswell, gained a permanent job during the month.

J. Debney,
June 1lst, 1987.




MONTHLY REPORT : June, 1987

HOBS MOAT ARCHAIZOLOGICAL, PROJECT

STATISTICAL INFORMATION MAN HOURS LOST DUE TO
There are four disabled persons on the ADVERSE WEATHER

site. One person is of Asian origin.
There is one Afro-C
DISCIPLIN ARY MATTERS

Four persons received verbal warnings for various matters. These are
recorded in the site note book.

GENERAL COMMENTS.

The month was characterised by persistent rain, often very heavy, with

— very few 'good' days. This hampered progress on the site but did not
greatly affect our schedule. By the end of the month almost every

aspect was up to date. .

LANDSCAPE PROGRESS ¥

Ve

Last month soil delivered to site in April was spread out on the
western rampart system - approximately 400 tons in total. At the beginning
of this month turfing of these landscaped areas began, along with the
further raking out of the topsoil. Currently 1,500 square yards of turf
have been laid. This is a noteworthy achievement in view of the weather
conditions experienced during the month.
The project's new facility is under construction under the supervision

* of D. Bayliss. This too has made progress during the month.

ARCHAEOLOGICAL PROGRESS

Trench HM4 was finished last month and backfilled by the archaeology
team, It was a disappointing investigation, showing only that this
part of the moat environs had been extensively ploughed in post-
medieval times, leading to the almost total destruction of the earlier
layers. However, a palaeolithic or mesolithic flint was found in the
ploughed layers, which was a considerable bonus.

Meanwhile further sections on the eastern side of the moat counterscarp
were fenced off and as part of this trench HM6 was opened, creating a
further Varrier to persons casually walking on the earthwork itself.
The trench is situated on the north—east corner of the moat and is
intended to investigate the so-called medieval lane. Early indications
are that this will be an interesting area and good progress has been
made so far.

ot a talk
was given to the Brownies by J. Debney and J.J.McIlwaine { a difficult
assignment ). This was very interesting to the Brownie group, we were assured.

J. Debmey, 30th, June, 1987



TL/LAB/866C
11 February 1987

A DBrooker Carey Esq
Birmingham University Field Archaeology Unit
Elms Road
7'-‘ off Pritchatts Road
PO Box 363
Birmingham
B15 2TT

Dear Mr Brooker Carey

We write to you in connection with the liobs Moat project on which you

have kindly advised us. We would now wish to commission a further

appraisal of the project with a view to establishing the best course

of action to be taken for the future of the project in terms of

excavation.

English leritage have agreed to an on site meeting after your independent

appraisal and report have been completed. We would wish you also to

be present at this meeting.

. We suggest that before you start the appraisal, and assuming that you

f-\ will accept the commission, we would like to meet you to discuss our

requirements in detail. Sometime during the week commencing February
16 at your convenience.

Yours sincerely

James Debney
Senior Archaeologist
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English Heritage
Historic Buildings & Monuments Commission for England
308 Fortress House 23 Saviie Row London W1X 2HE  Talephone 01-734 6010 ext: 432

Mr T Lewis - Yourreference TL/LAB/1071C
Agency Manager

- Solihull Enterprise Agency Qurreference a4 90856/2 pt 3

142 Lode Lane
Solihull

West Midlands
B91 2HP

Date 2%\ June 1987

Dear Mr Lewis .

HOBS MOAT, OLTON, SOLIHULL, WEST MIDLANDS

Thank you for the Hobs Mecat Interim Report. We would
be grateful if you could forward an additional copy
for our Mnformditn -

Yours sincerley

R

MS D A DEXTER

[
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TL/LAB/1130C
15 July 1987
James Black Esq
Co~-ordinator, Summer Schools
Institute of Archaseology
31 ~ 34 Gordon Square
London
WCl OPY
Dear Sir
On the 25 February 1987 we wrote to you enrolling several of our employeea
on courses at the institute. Since that date one person has left our
employment and we wish to cancel her course,
Elizabeth Price Environmental Control in Museums July 27 - 30
Please cancel her reservation for halls and residence also.

Yours faithfully

T Lewis
Agency Manager

c.c. Personnel Department




